

Item	
Meeting	2022 Apr 04

**COUNCIL REPORT** 

TO: CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DATE: 2022 March 29

FROM: ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FILE: 5820-20

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD

11TH AVENUE COMBINED SEWER SEPARATION

**PURPOSE:** To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue

Combined Sewer Separation project.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

**1. THAT** Council approve a contract award to Sandpiper Contracting LLP for a total cost of \$4,498,441.50 including GST in the amount of \$214,211.50 as outlined in this report.

## **REPORT**

One tender was received by the closing time on 2022 March 17 for \$4,498,441.50 including GST in the amount of \$214,211.50. The scope of this project includes separation of combined sewers and watermain replacement at the following locations:

- Lane North of 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Newcombe Street to Cumberland Street;
- 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Newcombe Street to Cumberland Street;
- Lane South of 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Newcombe Street to Cumberland Street; and
- Newcombe Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue to Lane South of 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue.

The recommended bidder, Sandpiper Contracting LLP, has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The General Manager Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding for this capital work is included in the 2022 – 2026 Financial Plan under WBS elements EKA.3214 (\$3,491,300), EJA.8003 (\$493,100), and BAW.3214 (\$300,000).

**Bob Klimek** 

**ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER** 

BK:GC:SC/ew

Copied to: General Manager Engineering

City Solicitor